The Company will make an application to the Stock Exchanges at which the existing equity shares of the Company
are listed, for listing of the Equity Shares to be issued on conversion of the Preference Shares. Such Equity Shares,
once allotted, shall rank pari passu with the existing equity shares of the Company in all respects.

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic and/or state-wide lockdown, all the relevant documents/agreements will be made available
for inspection by the members through electronic mode up to the date of EGM and at the EGM at the  Company’s website
www.rpsgventuresltd.com on and from the date of dispatch of Notice of  Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM).

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed preferential issue is in the best interest of the Company
and the Shareholders.

The Board recommends the resolution set forth in Item No.2, as a Special Resolution for the approval of the members.

Other than ICML, none of the Promoters, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company / their relatives are
in any way, concerned or interested, in the resolution.

Annexure A

The pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company:

Sr.No. Category of shareholder

Pre-Issue of Equity Shares
(As on December 31, 2021)

Post Issue # (Post conversion
of Preference Shares into

Equity Shares)

Number of
Equity Shares

% of total
Equity Shares

Number of
Equity Shares

% of total
Equity shares

(A) Promoters and Promoter Group Holding

1 Indian Promoters / Promoter Group

(a) Individuals / HUF 56842 0.21 56842 0.19

(b) Bodies Corporate 14351283 54.14 17351283* 58.80

Sub Total 14408125 54.35 17408125 58.99

Foreign Promoters / Promoter Group - - - -

Total Shareholding of Promoter and
Promoter Group

14408125 54.35 17408125 58.99

(B) Non-Promoters’ shareholding

1 Institutions

(a) Mutual Funds 737 0 737 0

(b) Alternative Investment Fund 475000 1.79 475000 1.61

(c) Financial Institutions / Bank 1692 0.01 1692 0.01

(d) Foreign Portfolio Investors -Corp 3423632 12.91 3423632 11.60

(e) Foreign Bank 3190 0.01 3190 0.01

(f) Insurance Companies 156491 0.59 156491 0.53

Sub Total (B)(1) 4060742 15.32 4060742 13.76

2 Non- Institutions

(a) Clearing Members 16723 0.06 16723 0.06

(b) HUF 248498 0.94 248498 0.84

(c) Bodies Corporate 760461 2.87 760461 2.58

(d) NBFC 180 0.00 180 0.00

(e) Non Resident Indians 880813 3.32 880813 2.98

(f) Trusts 453 0.00 453 0.00

(g) Individuals 6043875 22.79 6043875 20.48

(h) Others 91539 0.35 91539 0.31

Sub Total (B)(2) 8042542 30.34 8042542 27.25

Total Non-Promoters’ Shareholding 12103284 45.65 12103284 41.01

(C) Custodians for GDRs and ADRs - - - -
GRAND TOTAL 26511409 100.00 29511409 100.00

* Includes equity shares to be issued on conversion of Preference Shares proposed to be issued to ICML.

#   The above post-issue shareholding pattern assumes that the Preferential Shares issued pursuant to this resolution are
fully converted into equity shares, failing which the post issue number of shares and  percentage will change accordingly.

Note:

Post issue holding of all the other shareholders is assumed to remain the same, as it was on the date, on which the pre-issue
shareholding pattern was prepared.

Item No 3

At the Third Annual General Meeting of the Company, held on August 3, 2020, a special resolution was passed for